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provided in this section. The powers and business of the company
so organized shall be to act as assignee under any assignment for
the benefit of creditors, or be appointed and act as a trustee or
receiver, as a guardian, as executor of any will, or administrator of
any estate, and the company so organized may accept and perform
any other lawful trust over which any court, either state or federal,
has jurisdiction. This company, before entering upon the duties of
its trust, shall ^ive a corporate surety bond in such sum as the
court directs, with sufficient surety, conditioned for the faithful
performance of its duties. The business of any company so
organized shall be limited to the above matters; provided, that the
company so organized with a capital stock of $10,000 shall not use
the word "trust" in the title or name of the company. -

Approved May 19, 1973.

CHAPTER 439—S.F.No.1803

An. act relating to insurance; providing for assignment, of
interests of certificate holders under group life insurance policies;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 61A.09.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 61A.09, is amend-
ed to read:

61A.09 INSURANCE, LIFE; GROUP POLICIES; ASSIGN-
MENT OF INTERESTS. Subdivision. 1. No group life insurance
policy shall be issued for delivery in this state until the form
thereof and the form of any certificates issued thereunder have
been filed in accordance with and subject to the provisions of
section 61A.02. Each person insured under such a group life
insurance policy (excepting policies which insure the lives of debt-
ors of a creditor or vendor to secure payment of indebtedness) shall
be1 furnished a certificate of insurance issued by the insurer and
containing the following:

(a) Name and location of the insurance company;

(b) A statement as to the insurance protection to which the
certificate holder is entitled, including any changes in such protec-
tion depending on the age of the person whose life is insured;

(c) Any and all provisions regarding the termination or reduc-
tion of the certificate holder's insurance protection;
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. (d) A statement that the master group policy may be examined
at a reasonably accessible place;

(e) The maximum rate of contribution to be paid by the
certificate holder;

(f) Beneficiary and method required to change such benefi-
ciary;

(g) In the case of a group term insurance policy if the policy
provides that insurance of the certificate holder will terminate, in
case of a policy issued to an employer, by reason of termination of
the certificate holder's employment, or in case of a policy issued to
an organization of which the certificate holder is a member, by
reason of termination of his membership, a provision to the effect
that in case of termination of employment or membership the
certificate holder shall be entitled to have issued to him by the
insurer, without evidence of insurability, upon application made to
the insurer within 31 days after termination of employment or
membership, and upon payment of the premium applicable to the
class of risk to which he belongs and to the form and amount of
the policy at his then attained age, a policy of life insurance only,
in any one of the forms customarily issued by the insurer except
terni insurance, in an amount equal to the amount of his life
insurance protection under such group insurance policy at the time
of such termination; and shall contain a further provision to the
effect that upon the death of the certificate holder during such
31-day period and before any such individual policy has become
effective, the amount of insurance for which the certificate holder
was entitled to make application shall be payable as a death benefit
by the insurer.

Subd. 2. Any or all of the interests of a certificate holder
under any group life insurance policy (excepting policies which
insure the lives of debtors of a creditor or vendor to secure
payment of indebtedness) may be assigned by an assignment
executed by the owner of such interest and delivered to the insurer
if the provisions of J:he policy so permit_gr if both the insurer and
the master policvholder agree to such assignment.

An assignment of interests of a certificate holder valid hereun-
der may transfer to the assignee any or all the rights, privileges,
and incidents of ownership of the certificate holder in the group
life insurance policy and group certificate thereunder, including.
but^noLiimited to the rights to designate beneficiaries and to have
an_individual^ policy issued in accordance with subdivision 1. clause
(g) of this section.

Any assignment in accordance with this subdivision shall en-
title the insurer to deal with the assignee in accordance with the
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terms of the assignment until the insurer has received at its home
office written notice of a subsequent assignment made by such
assignee; provided, however, that the insurer shall not be preju-
diced by any payment made or action taken inconsistent with the
terms of any assignment before the insurer has received and had
reasonable time to act on written notice of such assignment.

This subdivision declares and codifies without modifying the
existing right of assignment of interests of certificate holders
under group life insurance policies by the persons owning such
interests. An assignment otherwise valid shall not be invalid
because it was made prior to the enactment of this subdivision!

Approved May 19, 1973.

CHAPTER 440—S.F.No.1666

[Not Coded] .

An act authorizing the county of St. Louis to borrow money
from agencies of the United States for certain purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. ST. LOUIS COUNTY; BORROWING FROM FED-
ERAL AGENCIES. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, St.
Louis county is authorized by majority vote of its board of
commissioners, without the necessity of any further action, to
borrow moneys from any agency of the United States government
for purposes of capital improvements, highways, and public works.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the St. Louis
county board of commissioners and upon compliance with Minneso-
ta Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 19, 1973.

CHAPTER 441—S.F.No.1560

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Edina; authorizing issuance of
Sunday on-sale intoxicating liquor licenses to .two country clubs.
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